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FORM 470 2.37

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. V. 3ax 420, Farmington, Xew llexico M
June 21, 1965 -

i

File: H-323-400.1 =z

,,-,.
¥t
u

(/4@2 0 Subject: Schedule of Well Costs
22 ‘/) Farnsworth Gas Unit "B" Well No. 1

¥r. A. L. Porter, Jr. (2)

New :exico 91l Conservation Commission
P. U. Box 2088

Santa Fe, liew lMexico

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the recuirements of Forced Pooling Order
: No. R-2847, we are listing below an itemized schedule of the total costs

of drllllng and equipping the Farnsworth Gas Unit "B" Well No, 1 as
shown by our records through May 30, 1965:

Drilling Costs

Daywork-Drilling Contract 2 4,977.55
Turnkey Contract 25,500.00
Truck and Service mouipaent 750, €0
Automobile 347
Fuel, Power and .ater 3,186.00
Drilling iud and Related raterial 1,061.81
well Survey and Test Services 2,212,.35
Acidize, Shoot % Perforate 15,185.35
Cement Casing 6,999.03
Geolouglcal & wngiaserliug 35.79
Roads, dridges and Canals 77.08
Jther Labor-Company 241,27
Otner Labor-Contract 420.08
Jther Drilling Costs 3,237.49
N i63,951.87
well rguivpeent
Construction 3 ThT.04
well Head 2,535.75
Casing 13,025,397
Tuoing 4,389.73
voncontrollacle Tanginle wquic. 98,67

17,796.26




Page 2
i‘;r. A. L- POI‘teI‘, JI‘.
lew Lexico Uil Conservation Commission

lease Zquipment
General Lease kquipment
3atteries and Boiler Station
Pipe used for operation
Fittings
Noncontrollable Tangible Equipe.

Jther Operating ixpense
Administrative Overhead

GRAND TOTAL

Jue 21, 1965
File: £E-323-400.1

3,530.29
4,797.63
184.92
170. 64
892,03

$ 9,575.51

$91,788.83

Yours very truly,

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

K0 g ey

Aresa Superintendent

JCG:ebg

cc: Southern Union Froduction Company
Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

12235 Petroleum Life 3uilding
Fidland, Texas 79701
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FORM 470 2.%7

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. Q. Bax %20, Farmington, New Mexico
May 6, 1945

“SFiles H-240-400,1

Subject: Schedule of Well Costs
Farnsworth Gas Unit "B" Well No. 1

7 ‘,
’i/ e e
Mv. A. L. Porter, Jr,

New Mexico (0il Conservation Commission
P. O. 3ox 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the requirenents of Force Pooling Order
Noe R-28L7, we are listing below an itemized scnedule of well costs
for the Farnsworth Gas Unit "B* Well No., 1, which includes all charges
booked as of March 31, 1965:

Drillingz Costs

Daywork - Drilling Contract % 4,640,05
Turnkey Contract 25,500,00
Truck and Service Zouipment 178,19
Well Survey and Test Services 2,212.35
Acidize, Shoot & Perforate 15,185,235
Cement Casing 6,999.03
Geolozical & Engineering 59.79
Other Labor - Company 241,27
Qther Labor - Contract 420,08

Other Drilling Costs 3,242.35

3 58,713.46

well woulpment

Casing $  7,492.58
Tubing 20,41
Yericontrollable Tangible dguicment 93,67
7,631,656
Tangiole Investuent Costs
Totzl Tangible Investment Costs 5 9,806,21
7,805,21
Lease rquivment
General Lease Jovinrent 5 03,112.08
lioncontrollable Tangivle iouiument 420442
3,544,008




page 2 May 6, 1965
Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. Files H-240=400,1
New MezZcc Qil Conservation Commission

Other Operating Expense »
Administrative $ _ 465,19

$ 465,19
GRAND TOTAL $ 30,215,60

Note that the above figures are not final well costs as
detailed in the force pooling order. It is impossible to give this
information within the specified 30«day period. We respectfully request
an sxtsnsion of this date to facilitate the reporting of the final well
costs, -

Yours very truly,

PAN ASRTCAN PETROLEU! COFPORATIMN

T, 1, Curtis
District Production Superintendent

JCG: ja

ccs Southern Union Production Company
Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

r, C, 2. Paul
1223 Petrcleum {ife Building
3dland, Tetas 79701

b s
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FORMM 470 2.3%7

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. 0. Box 480, Farmington, New Mexico
January 7, 19€5

60 Jan 12

iAo

File: B=-9-400

Subject: Forced Pooling Order R-28L7
Farnsworth Gas Unit "B vell Noo 1

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. (2)

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the provisions of the subject order, we
are forwarding herewith two copies to the Commission and one copy to
each of the known working interest cwner the estimated well cost. You
will note we have indicated on each of our form 850 an estimated addi-
tional $10,000 for surface lease equipment.

A schedule of actual well costs incurred will be furnished
the Commission and each kmown working interest owner on completion of

the Wello
Yours very truly,
PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATICN

T. K. Curtis
District Superintendent

JCGzbg

P R Y
AvuvawlLIGII Y

cc w/attach: Scuthern Union Production Company
Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

¥r. G, M. Paul
1223 Petroleum 1ife Building
widland, Texas 79701
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LOCATION FLOOR NO.

REMARKS:

FROM DATE
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fomm ) P PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Prinved in US.A.
’ WELL AUTHORIZATION

OPERATOR Pan Anlerican Petmleum Cor'p. BUDGET ITEM Nm o

Bloon  [Jeecommere [] reran {3} oevelomment wew BAS UN'QUE WRLL -
[Jouacomrere [Jeancn [ suseement No. [ exromatony weu NUMBER - . .
LEASE NO e, Farnsworth Gas Unit "B weLNo__ L mmp_ Basin Dak
coway___San Juan stare_ New Mexico aea__ Farimingtom -
LOCATION 2 Section 8, T-30N, R-13W —— =
= -
peers__ 61501 rommation __Dakota SPACING mrarﬁgass/v.g 320
Olt OUTIET GAS OUTLET. - V' 5
LOCATION MeeTs [ sTATE reculanions [X] siew rutes EXCEPTION REQUINED  ESTIMATED AUOW/CAL DAY______ po0_ mcFo [X] reoraren [ nonrsoravm
PAN AMERICAN'S INTEREST.  BEFORE ROWALTY. 75 AFTER ROYALTY OTHER WORKING INTERESTS
Southern IlInjon Producti - £ A ul = 12,5%
LEASE XP. DATE HRP MUST COMMENCE ] operanions ] oriwne BY 19
QUARTER TO START QUARTER TO COMPLETE_____ TIME REQD TO MEET LAND REQUIREMENTS
[} reveras tease or unit EXECUTIVE ORDER 10925 [ ] 1s [[] 15 NOT ArpLicamiz
R & G Drilling DATA ON OFFSET OR NEARBY WELLS  (gonsolidated 0il & Gas
COMPANY, LEASE, AND WELL_____.____.__.._._....____. Lunt No, 65 —Rourke No. 1=l
PAY, THICKNESS, AND PROD. INTERVAL. ... ......__.. Dakota 5963t (151) —Dakota 6086 (381)
POTENTIAL LATEST TEST
RS -, E—
Doliveprabilis
Qb 9 MCFD.__3
DRILLING INTANGIBLES [ EsT. AMOUNT |
ORILUNG COST .FEET @ 5__Turnkey- PER FOOT. 1825 500
DAY WORK 900y—3—at—$600 -] 00
LOCATION : SURVEYS MUD_ip tyrpkey STMUATON __Q 000 ome B 500 Q.20
in—burmkay: —1700—— o 720G
TOTAL DRKLING INTANGIBLES $ 48,500 47,400
WELL EQUIPMENT — TANGIBLES
casG AnD Tuams__350" = 8-5/8M; 6150' - 4-1/2" (10.5§); 6150" - 2-3/8" 10,400 13,600
WELLHEAD, ETC. 800 3,000
TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT — TANGIBLES 11,200 16,600
NET—DRY HOLE NET—PRODUCER |
TOTAL THIS AUTHORIZATION $ , $ 59,700 &4, 000
BUDGET ESTIMATE _
PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED . .. . R S

TOTAL PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED PLUS THIS SUPPLEMENT

REMARKS T
#n additional amount estimated to be 310,000,000 will be required for surface
lease eguipment,
D AUTHORIZED D RECOMMENDED DIVISION APPROVALS: [ ACTION IN GENERAL OFFICE
|

FIELD SUPERINTEMODENT o __-_VB:;?_"' ‘i}asb‘ci;‘é T VGEO[O‘G'éAl T VLA";JD"-MA - i
ACTION BY DIVISION MANAGER (THROUGH ‘

[ autwomizes {] secommenozsp [ ] resecten DIVISION COMMITTEE) !
(] sutHorizeo [ ®ecommenoeo [ resecreo

SUPERVISOR IN CHARGE OF DISTRICT OATE L T T ron rRoDUGING DEFT. DATE
B “DarE - ! FOR EXPLORATION OEPT,
EST. UL RECOVERT _._ .85 L L MaCE MOMTHS TO PAY OUT | RO I

SEC/PRIM. RATIO ... . — e SALES DELAY - - - MOS ESTIMATED SUCCESS. . .




GOVERNOR
JADK M. CAMPBELL
DHAIRMAN

State of eto Mexico
®il 4 fartion @ . o

LAND COMMIBINDNER BTYATE QUELDIMEY
£ 8 JOMNNNY WALKER &Lm‘
MEMBER A . sax 871 GREORETARY - OIRERTOR
BANTA FE
Decembex 21, 1964
e
3171
3172
Re: Case No. 3174
2837,
Mr. Guy Buell Order No._ R-3036, R~ '

Pan Amsrican Petrolewm Corporation Applicant: R-2847 and R-2348
Post Office Box 1410 _
Fort worth, Texas _PAN MEINICAY PEFROLYON CORP.

Dear 8ir:

WWthmtwmpiuomenm
Commigsion order recently entered in the subject case.

A. L. PORTEP, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/

Carbon oopy of ordsr also sent to:

Copy of orders entered in Cases 3170
Bobbs OCC __X and 3174 sent to interested parties

Artesia OCC attached to Pan American's application.
Astec OCC __X
oTaRR (R-2847 to C.M. Paul Oil Account) .

(rR-2848 to Jason Rellahin)
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ko drill a well in the B/2 of said Sectior 3 to the Basin-Dakota

J (4) That there are interest ownere in the preposed proration
HE .. . .
‘unit who have not agreed t¢ wool their interests.

BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE ETATE OF NIM MEXICO

IN THR NATTER OF THRE NEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICG roR
CONSIDERING s

#
:
9

CASR No. 3170
Ordex ¥Wo. R-2847

APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PRTROLBUM
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, SAK
JUAN COUNTY, NBEW KEXICO.

ORDER OF THE CONMISEION
BX TEE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Decexber
15, 1964, at Banta Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Deniel §. Wuttef.

WOW, on thie__2list day of December, 13964, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimeny, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FLNDS :

(1) That due public notice having been given as xeguired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
ratter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Pan American Petroleum Corporation,
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota
Gas Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 8, Township 30 North,

Range 13 West, KMPM, Ban Juan County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill anéd proposecs

Gas Pool.
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CASE No. 3170
Oxrdex No. R-2847

(3) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect coxsslative richts, and to afford to the ocwner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover er receive with-
out unnecessary sexpense his just and fair share of the gas in said
pool, the subject application should be approved by pooiing all
mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said umnit.

(5) That the applicant shculd be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit.

(7) That any nou-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the aperator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of productien.

{(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have with-
held from production his share of the reasonable well costs plus
an additional 25X thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk
involved in the drilling of the well.

{3) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to objact to the actual well cests
but that said actual well costs should be adopted as the
reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection.

(10} That followinyg determination of reasonable well coats,
any non-consenting working intereat owner that has paid his share
of aatimated roata shemld mav to the ansrator any ameund thas
reasonable well coets exceed estimated well costz and should
receive from the operator any amcunt that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) That $75.00 per month should be fixed as the reason-
able cost of operating the subject well and each non-consenting
working interest owner should be assessed with his share of such
cost, to be paid out of production.

(L2) That all procaasds from production from the subiect

well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in

escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof
of ownership.
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CASE No. 3170
Oxrder Mo. R-2847

IT I8 ]

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be, in
the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool underlying the B/2 of Sectiom 8, Town-
ship 30 NMorth, Range 13 West, ENPM, San Juan County, Mew Mexico,
are hexredby pooled to form a 320-acre gas proration unit to be
dedicated to applicant's Farnsworth Gas Unit "B” Well No. 1,

to be located 880 feet from the South line and 1610 feet from
the Bast line of said Section 8.

(2) That Pan American Petroleum Corporation is hereby
designated the operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That the operator shall furnish the Commission and each
known working interest owner in the subject unit an itemixzed
schedule of estimated well costs within 30 days following the
date of this order.

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any nem-comsenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out ef production, «nd that any
such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as provided
above shall remain liable foxr operating costs but shall not be
iiable for risk charges.

(5) That the oOperator shall furnish the Commission and each
known working interest cwner in the subject unit an itemized
' schedule of actual well costs within 60 days following completion
of the well; that if no objection to the actual well costs is
received by the Commission and the Commission has not objected
within 90 days following completiocn of the well, the actual well
costs shall ke the reasonable well costs; provided howsver, that
rif there is an objection to actual well costs within said 90-day
ﬁperiod, the Commission will determine reascnable well costs after
ipublic notice and hearing.
il
! (6) That within 30 days following determination of reason-
.able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has
jpaid his share of astimated cogsts in advance as provided above
'shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
ﬁreasonable well costs exceed astimated well costs and shall
ﬁreceive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
iestimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.




[ of production shall be withheld only from the working interests'
: share of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld
i from production attributable to royalty interests.

4-
CA3SE Wo. 3170
Ordex Bo. R~2847

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold the
following costs and charges from productiom:

(A) The pro rata share of reasenadble well costs
attributable to sach non-ceasanting working
intexest owner who has not paid hia share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to hin.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drill-
ing of the well, 25% of the pro rata share of
reasonadble well costs attributable to each
non-consenting working interest owner who has
not paid his share of estimated well costs
within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(8) That the cperator shall distribute sxid costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs.

(9) That $75.00 per month is heredby fixed as the reason-
able cost of operating the subject wall, and the operator i=s
hersdy authorized to withhold from preoduction the propertionate
share of such cost attributable to sach non-consenting working
interest.

TEY.3 PRy S s-._-_s|
L&y ‘m.— “‘l’ m.."‘w lﬂ&“'*“.& Ll“-“c.‘— .““‘ ”‘ \.Vtw&\m l

a speven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) roy-
alty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges nndnf
the terms of this order. !

i

{11) That any wall costs or charges which are to be paid out

{12) That all proceeds from production from the subject well

- which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed¢ in escrow |

i in San Juan County, Mew Mexico, to be paid to the true cwner
. thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator
ﬁshall notify the Commission of the name and address of said

escrow agent within 90 days frowm the date of this order.
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CASE No. 3170
Order No. R-2847

{13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sary.

DORE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
QXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

M. CAMPBRLL,] Chairwan

.S.m!l'mbatz

4 Che,

A, L.‘Pmn, Jr., Mewbexr & Secretary

esr/




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION }
OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM COR- )
PORATION FOR FORCE-POOLING ALL )
MINERAL INTERESTS IN THE BASIN )
DAKOTA POOL UNDERLYING THE EF ) No. 3170
OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, )
RANGE 13 WEST, SAN JUAN COUNTY, )

)

)

NEW MEXICO.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned, Atwood & Malone of Roswell, New Mexico,
a firm of attorneys, all of whose members are duly licensed to
practice law in the State of New Mexico, hereby enters its appearance
as local counsel with Guy Buell, Esquire, of the Texas Bar, for Pan
American Petroleum Corporation in the above entitled cause.

DATED at Roswell, New Mexico, this 9t day of December,
1944, |

ATWOOD & MALONE

Attorneys for Pan American
Petroleum Corporation
P.O. Drawer 700

Roswell, New Mexico

3
2
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DOCKET No. 33-64

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - TUESDAY - DECEMBER 15, 1964

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE

BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A.
Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3154:

CASE 3155:

CASE 3163:

CASE 3164:

CASE 3165:

CASE 3166:

(Continued from the November 24th examiner hearing)

Application of Atlantic Refining Company for a unit agreement,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Culwin Queen Unit Area comprising 820
acres, more or less, of State and Federal lands in Townships 18
and 19 South, Ranges 30 and 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(Continued from the November 24 examiner hearing)

Application of Atlantic Refining Company for a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in the Shugart
Pool in its Culwin Queen Unit Area by the injection of water into
the Queen formation through six injection wells in Section 36,
Township 18 South, Range 30 East, Section 31, Township 18 South,
Range 31 East, Section 1, Township 19 South, Range 30 East, &nd
Section 6, Township 19 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of a 120-acre non-standerd gas pro-
ration unit comprising the E/2 SE/4 of Section 28, and the NE/4
NE/4 of Section 33, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Blinebry Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Saidrunit to be dedicated to its

J. N. Carson Well No. 6 located in Unit P of said Section 28,

Application of Gulf Oil Corporaticn for a waterflood expansion,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stvled cause. seeks
authority to expand its W. A. Ramsay (NCT-A) waterflood proiect,
South Eunice Pool, to include one additional water injection well

to be located approximately 1320 feet from the South and Vest lines
of Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

dpplication of Sam Boren & Major & Giebel Oils for a non-standard
procration unit, Lea County, New Mexico Applicants, in the above-
styled cause, scek approval of a 104.18 acre non-standard oil pro-
ration unit comprising all of lots 1 and 2 of Section 1, Townshbip
11 South, Range 33 East, South Lane Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
to be dedicatad to a well to be drilled within 130 feet of the
center of said lot 1.

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for four non -standard proration
units, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the approval of the following four non-standard oil proration
units in the South Lane Pool:

Unit No. 1, 93.61 acres comprising the E/2 SE/4 and Lot 1 of Section
6, dedicated to applicant's State "E" Well No | located in Unit P
of Section 6}

Unit No, 2, 93.24 acres comprising the W/2 SE/4 and Lot 2 of Section

6, dedicated to applicant's State "iE¥ Well No. 2 located in Unit J
nf Senrian A-
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December i5th Examiner Hearing

CASE

CASE

3167:

3168:

CASE

3169:

3170:

CASE

CASE

CASE

3171:

3172::

3173:

Unit No. 3, 92.87 acres comprising the E/2 SW/4 and Lot 3 of Section
6, dedicated to applicant's State "F" Well No. 1 located in Unit K
of Section 63

Unit No. 4, 81.76 acres comprising Lots 4, 5, and 6 of Section 6,
dedicated to a well to be drilled 100 feet North of the center of
Lot 5 of Section 6, all in Township 11 South, Range 34 East,

Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of IMC Drilling Mud, a division of International Minerals
and Chemical Corporation for an amendment of Rule 107. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an amendment to Rule 107 of the Com-
mission Rules and Regulations to provide an administrative procedure
whereby oil-base casing packing material could be used in lieu of a
portion of the portland cement normally used in cementing oil well
casing.

Application of Jake L. Hamon for salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres, Glorieta

and Yeso formations through the open hole interval from 5000 feet to
9000 feet in its Fannye M, Holloway Well No, 1 located in Unit B of
Section 13, Township 17 South, Range 38 East, South Knowles Devonian
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 14, Township 29 North,
Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pool underlying the E/2 of Section 8, Township 30 North, Range
13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of kan American Petroleum Corporation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pool underlying the S/2 of Section 23, Township 29 North,
Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for force-poc.ing,
San Juan County, New Mexico. aApplicant, in the above-stvled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pocl underlying the S/2 of Section 21, Township 29 North,
Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pool underlying the S§/2 of Section 31, Township 30 North,
Range 12 West, san Juan County, New Mexico.
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December 15th Examiner Heering

CASE 3174:

CASE 3175:

CASE 3176:

CASE 3177:

CASE 3178:

CASE 3179:

CASE 3180:

CASE 3181:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corperation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in the Basin
Dakota Pool underlying the N/2 of Section 28, Township 29 North,
Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an amendment
of Order No, R-2424, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an amendment to Order lo. R-2424, Special
Pool Rules for Fowler Blinebry Pool to provide a limiting gas-oil
ratio for oil wells in said pool of 6000 cubic feet of gas per
barrel of oil.

Application of Texaco Inc. for a triple completion, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the triple completion (tubingless) of its C. C. Fristoe "b"
(NCT-2) Well No. 9, located in Unit C cf Section 35, Township 24
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce oil from
the Langlie Mattix, Justis Blinebry and North Justis Tubb-Drinkard
Pools through 2-7/8 inch casing cemented in a common wellbore.

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for an amendment of

Order No. R-1148, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1148, which order
authorized a 160-acre non-standard Tubb gas poeol proration unit
comprising the W/2 SwW/&4, SE/4 SW/4, and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its J. R. Cone Well No. 1 located in Unit M of said
Section 26. Applicant seeks the rededication of said unit and

the allowable accrued thereto to its J, R. Cone Well No, 2 located
in Unit L of said Section 26,

Application of Shell 0Oil Company for a unit agreement, Chaves
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of thz Comanche (San Andres) A Unit Area comprising
16,885 acres, more or less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in
Townships 6 and 7 South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

Application of Shell Oil Company for a unit agreement, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval

of the Comanche (San Andres) B Unit Area comprising 20,456 acres,
more or less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in Township 7 South,
Range 26 fast, Chaves Countv, New Mexico.

Application of Shell Oil Company for a unit agreement, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval

of the Comanche (San Andres) C Unit Area comprising 15,081 acres,
mor2 or less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in Townships 7 and 8
South, Range 23 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Application of Shell Gil Company for a unit agreecnent, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval

of the Comanche (San sndres) D Unit Area comprising 15,925 acres,
more or less, of Federal, State and lee lands in Township 8 South,
Ranges 25 and 26 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.
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CASE 3182: Application of Shell 0il Company for a unit agreement, Chaves
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of the Comanche (San Andres) E Unit Area comprising
12,323 acres, more or less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in
Townships 8 and 9 South, Range 25 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

CASE _3183: Application of Shell O0il Company for a unit agreement, Chaves
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of the Comanche (San Andres) F Unit Area comprising
22,049 acres, more or less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in
Townships 8 and 9 South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

CASE 2660: (Reopéned and continued from the November 12, 1964 examiner hearing)
In the matter of Case No. 2660 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
visions of Order No. R-2348-A, which continued the original order
establishing 80-acre proration units for the Middle Lane-Pennsyl-
vanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for an additional year. All
interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool should
not be developed on 40-acre proration units. Midwest 0il Corpora-
tion also requests that the Middle Lane-Fennsylvanian Pool Rules,
in addition to being made permanent, be amended to provide the
definition of the vertical limits of said pool and the deletion of
the fixed well location requirements as provided by said Order No.
R-2348.

CASE 3184: Application of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation for an
amendment of Order No. R-2565, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order
No. R-2565 to permit the shutting-in of wells for interference
tests, to permit the accumulation and transfer of back allowables
tor said shut-in wells, and to permit a transfer well to produce
its own allowable plus a transferred allowable up to 100%Z of 1
top unit allowable for the Puerto Chiquito-Gallup Oil Pool at
anytime during the period of one year after the original assign-
ment of said allowable.
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PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. 0. Box 480, Farmington, New Mexico
November 6, 1964

MALE

MWhov 9 Ay .

File: N-715-986.510.1

4 Subject: Application of Pan American
s Petroleum Corporatiom For a
Compulsory Pooling Order
Basin Dakota Pool !/~¢
E7Z Section 8, T-30N, R-13W ‘|
-San” Juan County, New Mexico \'°

-
o~

i

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. (3)

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation hereby makes application for
a hearing to consider the compulsory pooling of all mineral interests in
the Basin Dakota Pool underlying the E/2 Section 8, T-30-N, R-13-W, San
Juan County, New Mexico. The above unit will be known as the Farnsworth

Gas Unit "“B".

All owners of interest except the owners of a 40-acre tract have
agreed to voluntarily pool their interest in this unit. A list of the
known owners and their last known addresses is attached.

Yours very truly,

PAN AMERL CAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

.-

— .

ER P P T -
4DLL AL Qgupcy J.Lu.cuueut

GWE :en
Attach.

DOGKET MAILED
barel fé &~




FARNSWORTH GAS UNIT "B"
E/2 SECTION 8, T30N, R13W

Mr. C. M. Paul
1223 Petroleum Life Building

5 Midland, Texas DOCKET MAILED
' -
N g3
Southern Union Production Company S ’ /.
Fidelity Union Tower /?/ ’

Dallas 1, Texas

LT PO
~

g S

CATE

0. Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr. FLOOR
— T2 M. > NO.

REMARKS E{_QCC

B ,S_?Eti Eg, New Mexico




Sam. Mizel

Tulss 3, Ohlaboms j fl"
October 6, 1984 |

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
J. W. Durkee, District Landman
Post Office Box 480
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
ATTENTION: Mr. B. F. Pracko
Dear Mr. Pracko:

At the present time Morris Mizel and myself are
ot interested in going along with you on the drillizig of

the Dakota well.
y %,

Sam Mizel
SM/1lw
cc: Morris Misel

4112 East 11th Street
Tulesa, Oklahoma
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SAUL A.YAOKEMN
AVYTOANEY AT LAw
SOL ENTREARINOE BuHLDNE
TULBA, ORLAHOMA 74103
TEREPHONE: LOTHER & AOOR

Ootober 12, 1964

R T

Pan American Fetroleum Corporatiom
P. O, Box A80
Farmington, New Mexiso 87401

'
:
i
1

i , Attention: Mr. B. P. Pracke

5 -4
.?‘,, > ;{t}x< o t

RE: AFE - 0,119
Sanchez Gas Unit “B"
/2 Sec. 28-29M-10W
San Juan County, MNew Mexico

[ Tt o

Dear Mr. Precko:

Caw

Mr, N. E. Gimp and Mrs. Barbara Ann Witten i
have asked me t0 give you their answer, slong with i
my own, to your letter of October 1, 1964, We are o
not willing at this time to Jjoim in the drilling ef -1?,
the well.
,
Sincerely,
céZMJ ﬁﬁ 7 4
Saul A. Yager ;
SAY: jp '

cas: Nr, M. E, Gimp s
1919 Bast 30th P1. i
Tulsa, Oklahome

Mrs. Barbsars Ann ‘litton
535 Rast B6th Street ‘
New York, M. Y. 10028 2
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C. M. PAUL DOIL ACCDUNT;

1283 PETADLELM LIFE BLDES.
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79704

TELEPHONE MU 34228

4L

November 25, 1964

I=ix]2

L e
F o

Mr. T. M. Curtis il
Pen Amexrican Petroleum Corporatiom : .
P. 0. Box 480 Iy 4/&
Parsington, New Mexico U d(]-} 3

Re: Farnsworth "'B" Gas Umit
E/2 Sec. 8-30K-13W, San Juan
County, New Mexico
Your File: N-747-400.1

Dear Mr. Curtis:

I have discussed your letter of November 17, 1964, with Mr. Paul. Due to tax
ressons Mr. Paul is not able to join in the drilling of this well this year. Ha
might possibly be able to participate next ysar if his situation changes.

Bis lease is burdened with 30X outstamding royalties and overrides and is
further burdened with a 75% oil paymseat which should pay out im thres or four
years. JFor this resson you can resdily ses that there is no possible way to
farmout this interest to you and ressrve any apprecisble intzirest for Mr. Paul.

The ouly other alternative 1 see i» for you to force pool us and go ahead and
drill your well. 1 am very sorry that our situation is such that we can not
participate with you and we hope that things will change in time so that you
may go abesad with your drilling programs.

1f va may be of further service please advise.
Yours very truly,
C. ¥. PAUL O1L ACCOUNT
E G e line
B. J. vehouse

BJP:bjs g EE

cc: Colonel C. M. Paul

RO R S
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

December 15, 1964

- m e e e e m e e m e m e e e e e e o m om e a ow = o= = -

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP-
ORATION FOR FORCE-POOLING, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

Case . 3170
APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP-

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
ORATION FOR FORCE-POOLING, SAN JUAN COUNTY, ) Case No._ 3173
NEW MEXICO g
)
)
)
)
)

APPLICATION OF PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP-
ORATION FOR FORCE-PQOLING, SAN JUAN COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO

Case No. 3174

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. # P, O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.669! ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting service. inc.

BEFORE:
DANIEL S. NUTTER

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING




dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.
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1120 S1MMS BLDG. ® P. O. BOX 1092 @ PHONE 24)-649) @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 2

MR, NUTTER: We will call Case Number 3169--appli-
cation of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for force-pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. BUELL: If 1t please the Examlner, I am Guy
Buell for Pan American Petroleum Corporation--we have the next
six cases on the dockei. Three of these cases--we have been
successful in three of the cases since the last Learing to
voluntarily pool these units. For that reason I would like to
formally move now that Cases Number 3169, 3171 and 3172 be disH
missed, in that we have been successful in voluntarily pooling
and forming a standard basin.

MR. NUTTER: Do you want to consolidate the other
three?

MR. BURTT.: T was golneg to make that motion next.

MR. NUTTER: We will call Cases Number 3170, 3171,
3172, 3173 and 3174. The style of each is "application of Pan
American Petroleum Corporation for [force-pooling, San Juan
County, New Mexico." Counsel moves that Cases Number 3169,
3171 and 3172 be dismissed. These cases are dismisgsed. Is
there an oojectlon to consolidation of Cases Number 3170, 3173
and 3174? Those cases will be consolidated [or hearing.

MR. BUELL: Thank you, Mpr. Examiner. We have two

witnesses--Mr. Eaton and Mr. Galligan.

* * *

R AT

S - il

Caimd
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ract 3

GEORGE W. EATON, JR., the witness, having been
duly sworn, was examlned and testifled as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BUELL:

Q State your complete name, by whom you are employed
and in what location and what capacity.
A George W. Eaton, Jr., senior engineer, Pan Amerlcan
Petroleum Corporation, PFarmington, New Mexico.
MR. BUELL: I belleve we have another appearanca in
these cases.
MR. NUTTER: Are there other appearances 1in Cases
Number 3170, 3173 and 31742
MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examliner please, Jason Kellahln
I would like to enfter an appearance in Case Number 3174 in be-
half of Saul A, Yager, Mrs. Barbara Ann Witten, M. ®B. Gimp,
Sam Mizel and Morrlis Mizel.
MR, BUELL: Mr. Eaton, you testified at a prior hear-
ing, and your qualifications as a petroleum engineer are a
matter of public record?
A Yes, I nave testiflled previously and my qualification
are a matter of record.
8} In order to expedite the conduct of this hearing, Mr.
Eaton, I'm going to ask you to reler to what has been identl-

f1ed as Exhibits 1, 2 and 3. What are those exhlbits?
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A Exhiblts 1, 2 and 3 are plats of a portion of the
Basin Dbakota gas pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, showing
the area surrounding each of the units which are the subject of
these four pooling applications. It particularly shows that
area in Township 30 North, Range 13 West, showling the proposed
Farnsworth Gas Unit B. Exhibit 2 shows that area in Township
29 North, Range 10 West, showlng the area around Sanchez Gas
Unit B, and I would like to correct that to show that to be
Exhibit 3.

Q Exhibit 3 is the area of the Sanchez Unit?

A That!s correct, and Exhiblit 2 1s the area showing
the Guine Gas Unit in the vicinity of the eastern limits of the
town of Farmington, New Mexico, being shown as Section 31,
Township 30 North, Range 12 West.

Q On each of these exhibits you have outlined the pro-
peosed unit in red, have you not?

A Yes, I have. Also on each of these exhibits the
completed Basin Dakota mgas pool wells are colored in brown.

The acreage for whlch we have been unable to obtain voluntary
joinder in a pool unit is shown in green on Exhlibits 1 and 3.

8) Why didn't you designate the unpooled acreage on EX-
hibit 2 for the Quine unit?

A The unpooled acreage on Exhibit 2 in the Quine unit

consists of town lots in thne town of Farmington, and they are

too small to show on the scale map. Mr. Gallizan has a map
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which shows that in more detail.

Q let me ask general questions with regard to each one
of these proposed units. Are all of them surrounded by pro-
ducing Basin Dakota wells?

A In each case the area around the unit 1s essentlally
fully developed in the Basin Dakota Gas Pool.

Q Is there any doubt in your mind as to the productiv-
ity of this acreage?

A In my opinion every acre of each unit is productive

of gas from the Basin Dakota Gas Pool.

Q Since these units are surrounded by a producing basin

is development of these units necessary to protect correlative

rights?

A Both tc protect correlative rights and to prevent
waste

Q Is there any way, in the absence of forced pooling,

that these varlous interests and these proposed units could be
protected?

A I suppose in the case of the Farnsworth Gas Unit B
and the Sanchez B, an additional well could be drilled on the
unpooled acreage. I am not sure an additional well could be
drilled in the unpooled acreage in fthe Quine.

Q You're not sure there is enouzh room?

A I don't know 1r there's enough room for a well locat-

J




PAGE 6

jon, with mud pits and so forth.

Q In your opinion, would drilling more than one well
in any of these three units be unnecessary?

A It would.

Q In your opinion do you feel that approval of all thr%e

well requests by the Commisslon would prevent waste®

A Yes, sir, by preventing the drilling of an unnecess-
ary well, which would be an economic waste.

Q So not only will the correlative‘rights of all
interested owners be protected, but conservation also would be
served?

A That is correct.

Q Would you look now, Mr, Eaton, to what has been ldent-
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ified as Pan American Exhibits 4, 5 and 6.

A Ves., T®xhibits 4, 5 and 6 are copies of New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission Form 128, showing acreage to be
dedicated t{o each oi the wells to be drilied on these forced
pool units, together with the locatior of the weil. Specificalily,
Exnipbit 4 shows the acreage to be dedicated %o the Farnsworth
B to ve the east hali of Section 8, Township 30 North, Range 17
West. The well location 1s shown in the southeast quarter or

Section 8. It is an orthodox location and is known to be a

drillable driil site. Exhlbit 5 is a copy of NEMOCC 128 for

the Quine gas unit showlng that unit to consist of the southn
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half of Section 31, Township 30 North, Range 12 West. The
location of the well will be in the southeast quarter of Sect-
ion 31--it i1s an orthodox location, known to be a drillable
drilll site.

Exhibit 6 is a copy of Form C 128 for the Sanchez Gas
Unit B, showing the Sanchez Gas Unit B %¢ conslst of the north
half of Section 28, Township 29 North, Range 10 West. The
location of the well to which thls acreage will be dedicated
is the northeast quarter of Section 28. It is an orthodox
location for the Basin Dakota Gas Pool and is known to be a
drillable drill site.

Q You said there was no doubt in your mind about the
wells that will be drilled on each of these three unlts being
productive of gas in the Basin Dakota Pool?

A That is correct.

Q You are not recommending any risk penalty from the

standpoint of productivity?

A Yes,
o Are you recommending any risi penalty?
A We are recommending 25%, to cover the inherent haz-

ards in driiling any well.
Q Do you have any recommendations tc the Examiner with
regard to the time limit in which Pan American will furnish

well cogts?
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A Yes. 1In the past forced pooling orders have been

prepared requliring operators to furnish final well costs within

thirty days followlng completion. This simply 1s not adequate
time for our accounting department to accumulate costs. As a
consequence, it has always been necessary to furnish a cost stdte-

ment at the end of thirty days, and then later on a supplementil

EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

cost statement. Therefore it 1is my recommendation that if the
Commission sees it to grant these ordexrs, they be written
with a requirement that cost data be furnished within sixty
days following well completion.

Q In view of the physical limitations we have been
faced with in the past, do you see how granting ef an addlition+

al thirty days for suppliying this information would work to the

1120 SIMMS BLDG. @ P. O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 & /.LAUQUERQUE, » IW MEXICO

I
o
as
[alile ]
=
| S
[ n
<D
o0
e
R
p S
co
[ e 35
ao
S
| —
Ao
[~ L2
=
1
=N
Qo
| ——
| N—
[ -]
ad
|

SIECIALIZING IN; DEPOSBITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS.

adverse Interest of anyone?
A I con't see how 1t could, particularly with regard to
gas wells-~it is normally a ﬁeriod of in excess nf sixty days
before a well is connected and put on production,
G Do you have anything else you'd llke to add at this
time, to the record of this hearing?

A T dont't believe 1 do.

MR, BUELL: Ifd like %o call as {the next witness Mr.

Galligan,

MR, NUTTER: I might want to ask some questions.

Mr. Eaton, actually an extension of time in which to [file

"2 cost statement simply means that Pan American would oe
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carrying the cost for an additional thirty days before the
people who are included in the unlt would have to make their
decision as to whether they would pay a lump sum or take 1t ouf
of production?

A That is essentially correct.

Q Then you would not recommend deviation from past
action, where 1t has been provided that after receipt of the
cost statement they have thirty days to make up theilr mlnds
as to what they want to do?

A No, sir, there is no recommendation to change that.
In that regard, as a practical matter 1t would be satisfactory
with Pan American if the operator wanted to pay hils share in
cash at any time, and avoid this 25% penalty.

A Now. what is your estimate at this time of the cost
of drilling and completing the wells?

A Approximately $70,000,00 to $75,000.00, including

the installation of suriace equipment.

8] For each of the wells?
A Yes,
o What 1s your estimate as to the cost of operatin:; the

well ai'ter the well has been completed?
A The overhead costs, in Pan Anerican's experience in
the San Juan Basin area, have been in excess of §75.00 per

month. In addition to that, I estimate the direct operating
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cost to be approximately $50.00 per month per well; making a
total ol approximately $125.00 per well per month.

Q This has been Pan Amerlcan's actual observation in
operating Dakota wélls in the San Juan Basin?

A Yes, slir.

Q $75.00 for office expenses and overhead?

A Yes, sir.

Q Angd the direct costs of well operation are $50.00
a month?

A That 1is correct. With regard to overhead costs, of
course, wlthin the past year the Pan American has drillied more
than 100 wells to the Basin Dakota Gas Pool, With more wells
there is a larger denominator by which essentlally fixed over-
head costs are to be divided, so in the future perhaps there
may be some adjustment in overhead rates, but I see no reason
to expect that direct cosits will decrease in the future,

Q Has Pan American, to your knowledge, been involved 1n
any forced pooling in the San Juan Basin {or the Dakota form-
ation, prior to this?

A As an operator who 1s instigatling iorced poolling?

A Elther way.

A Yes, we have been, in several Basin Dakota pools wher
Pan American was the instigator of the forced pooling action.

We had one occasion in which we were forced-pooled by another
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operator.

MR. BUELL: We were the "force-poolee."

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Eaton, do you have orf-hand knowledge

as to what well operatling costs for the Dakota wells were fixed
by the Commission?

A I velieve they were fixed at $75.00 per well per
month in each case.

MR. BUELL: That's my recoliection too, Mr. Examlner.

WITNESS: I only mention that it is my oplnion that
thatt!s not enough to cover costs, but in vliew of the fact that
only smaller interests are involved in each case, it's a rela-
tively minor problem.

MR. NUTTER: Do you know what the risk factor was
which was fixed by the Commission in those other cases?

A In each case I believe the risk factor was fixed at
125%, saving one in which the risk factor was divided into two
parts, totaling 15%, I belileve--my memory isn't quite good
enough ior me to describe just what two parts that risk factor
was divided into, but it occurs fo me that 1t was divided into
a 10% plece and a 5% plece.

MR, NUTTER: Would Pan American have any objectlion to
the Examlner takinpg administracive risks f{rom other gas {lles
in this regard?

MR. BUELL: We would recommend that he so do.

e aa

i hes
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MR. NUTTER: I bellieve that's all I have. Are there
any other questions of thls witness?

MR. KELLAHIN: In the other cases you referred to,

do you know whether or not units that were force pooled were
ofifset on all slides by precduction or not?

A Mr. Kellahin, it is my recovllection that they were
essentlially offset on all four sides by production. In some
cases I am certain they were, and 1n others I'm not quite sure.
but what there might have been one sidé which didntt have a
well .,

Q In arriving at your operating costs, you said $75.00
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a month. Is that based on company calculation that has been

made to determine cost operation of each well in the Basin
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Dakota Poo0l?

A Yes, sir.

] What 1is included in that figure?

A Operation of our various levels ©o! organization, such
as down through and including the principal supervisory pers-
onnel ot our field operation, The costs attrivutavle to the
operation of the well belog that level are charged directly to

the weil and come in as direct costs.

Q That would be the $50.007?

A Yes.

Q But your $75.00 Iisure--you say you are operating in

excess 0{ 100 wells in the pasin Dakota?
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A Yes, sir.

Q And so your overhead runs 100 times $75.00 per month,
is that correct?

A That 1s correct. Now, I want to make it perfectly cl
that I'm not talking just about the Farmington overhead; I'm
talking about company overhead. The allocated portion for a
Basin Dakota well must bear to the entire company overhead.

Q Who made the allocatlion?

A Our accounting department.

Q Do you have a copy of 1t here?

A No, sir.

Q That's just the figures they give you--$75.00 a
month?

A That is correct. The more recent operating agree-
ments that have been prepared call for $95.00 a month combined
overhead rate.

Q Plus the $50.00?

A The $50.00 varies a little bit from month to month,
depending on what actual costs are. The $95.00 is the fixed
overnead rate called for in The operating agreements and ac-~
counting procedure.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all I have,
MR. NUTTER: Are there other questions oi Mr. Eaton?

. He may be excused.

ear
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(The witness thereupon was excused and withdrew from
the stand.)
GERALD G. GALLIGAN, having been duly sworn,
testifled as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BUELL:

Q Mr. Galligan, would you state your complete name,
by whom you are employed and 1n whet capacity and what locat-
lon, please.

A Gerald G. Gallligan, senlor landman, Pan American
Petroleum Corporatlon, Farmington, New Mexico.

Q In your capacity with Pan American have you been
active in attempting to voluntarily form these three units
which are the subject matter of this consolidated hearing here
today?

A Yes.

Q First let me dire.f your attention to our Exhibit 1,
which relates to the Farnsworth Unit area. Who owns that 40-
acre tract that 1s not at this time voluntarily in our Farns-
worth Unit?

A That is owned by the C. M, Paul 011 Account.

Q Have you made contacts with these people in an efflorf

to get them voluntarily into the unit?

A We have,

G
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Q Rather than go through the varlous procedures you
have heen through, since the last letter you have received
from them is so definltive, I will ask if you have receilved
Irom these people a letter dated November 25, 19649

A Thatts right. |

Q ¥Yhat does that letter say?

A The letter pointed out that due to Mr. Paults tax
situation and a rather involved lease burden which we have not
completely analyzed but which is, I think, self-explanatory,
that they do not want to joln in the drilling of the well at
the present time.

Q He pointed out a 30% outstanding royalty and over-
rides, and a further burden of a 75% oil payment?

A Right. The economics of that I don't understand

Q Just in the interest of saving time, this letter
moyre or less asks that Pan American do force pooling?

A He says, "The only other alternative I see 1s for
you to force pool us and go ahead and drill your well."

Q We will identifly that as Exhioit 7. And that takes
care 0. the only unsizned interest in the Farnsworth B Gas
Unit?

A Yes.

Q The next one I want to direct your attention to 1is

the Quine Unit. Do you have a detalled plat with you on that
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A Yes.

Q Let me have your detalled plan. Do you need to look
at this during your testimony, or are you sufficiently familian
with it?

A I think I'm familiar enough with it.

MR. BUELL: Mr. Examiner, this will be Exhibit 8, and

is a large scale plat of the area in the vicinity of our Quine

Unit, showing in particular detail the small town lots in the
town o: Farmington. On Exhibit 8, how have you designated
these two small town lots that are not now voluntarily in the
unitc?

A They are outlined in red.

Q Which one of those would you 1like to discuss first
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here today?

A The southernmost one, the Keith Davidson tract. That
comprises 26/100 of an acre. At the time we initiated the in-
vestization for unleased or other interests other than owned
by Pan American, Pan American owned some Interest in that unit
--we determined that there were about 40 unleased tracts in
that south half{. I was successful in leasing all except the
two outlined in red.

Q Would you briefly detail some of' the experiences you

had in attempting to commit the Kelth Davidson tract.

A Kelth Davidson had been zone (rom Farmington for a

e
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period of about two years. It was extremely difficult to es-
tablish contact with him--in fact, I went through several
different sources before I was able to even [ind an address
for him. We made approximately fifteen telephone calls in
connection with this search. I finally determined that he was
employed by a real estate firm in Albuquerque, but before that
I had gone to the--knowing he had been 1n the insurance busi-
ness and real estate business in Farmington, I checked through
the Insurance Commissioner in Santa Fe and he gave me the lnfox
mation that he had renewed his insurance license 1n May of
1964, and gave me the name of the insurance company in Denver
which he purportedly represented. At that time I had not
located him in Albuquerque, and I called the lnsurance company
in Denver and they advised me that they had never heard of him,
so we came to a dead end on that. Then later on, he had been
active in a church group in Farmington, and I had the church
secretary check the oid records, and they determined that the
last correspondence they had was from Albuquerque, but the
address they had wasn't ef{ective then. We started eliminat-
ing various possibllities, and I finally determined the
company he was worklng for., He would not accept any telephone
calls at his place of employment; however, I learned that he

made varlous regular trips to Gallup, New Mexlco, and stayed

at the E1 Rancho Hotel in Gallup; so after a couple false
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tries I did get hlim to answer a telephone call from Gallup, andg
did discuss the lease with him; told him the price we were
orfering--

Q In that connection, did you offer him the going price
in that area?--The price you offered all the other town owners?

A I offered him the same price which was accepted by
all the other owners, approximately forty, who were elther Farn
ington residents or lived on the land, and were thoroughly
familiar with the going prices and other offers that had been
made.

Q wWhat was this price?

A $50.00 an acre. The best previous offer I had been

2ble to determine was prior to the time we went in the area--~

a local brorer had attained a price which was larger. The more
easily acquired tracts were at perhaps $25.00 to $35.00 an
acre. I picked up, as I remember, about four or five, and the

rest oi them had refused to lease at that price, but they all

accepted our price of $50.00 an acre.

Q And you made this oi'ler to Mr, Davidson?

A Yes.

Q And then what happened?

A He caliled back to some Triend in Farmington to ver-

ify the price I had offered, in relation to this other owner.

Tnen the next time I tallred to him on the phone he said he
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would lease, and at that time I pointed out to him that he hag
a tax delinquency on this, and that at $50.00 an acre, 26,/100
of an acre, we were olfering $13.00 for the lease.

Q What was the amount of the tax lien®

A $12.92. It's contrary to company pclicy to lease
a tract that 1s 1n Jeopardy for delinquent taxes, and I told
him at the time that if he would send me a tax receipt indi-
cating that these delinquent taxes had been paid, we would go
ahead and pay him the agreed price. That apparently was ac-
ceptable to him, and I forwarded lease forms for his signature |
I forwarded the lease form shortiy before I went or vacation
late in July, and was fully expecting them to have been paid
off at the time I got back. When I got back, however, I found
out that no one had heard from him, so I tried to re-establish
contact. At that time we reconsidered the restriction of not
taking a lease from him with this tax delinquency unsatiéfied,
simply for the reason that our lease provides that if a tax
delinquency exists we have the right to pay it off and to de-
duct that from State royalties; and in hopes of avoiding a
rorced pooling hearing on such a small tract, I sent him a
telegram advising him that the regulrement that he pay the
taxes would be waived; that we would take our own chances on
him either paying the taxes at a later date, or that we would

pay the taxes and recover it irom royalty. Then Western Union
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advlsed me that they were unable to deliver this message at an
address in Albuquerque which he had given me, very reluctantly
and only on the promise that I not disclose 1t to anyone.

Q We won't ask what the address was--we'll let you
keep your confidence with Mr. Davidson.

A However, later Western Union advised us that the
telegram had been delivered., I waited a few days, and there w3
no response, and I contacted a friend of his in Farmington who
had formerly been assoclated with him in the real estate and
insurance business, and he advised me that he had recently had
contact with him and that he had gone to Tucson, Arizona with
another branch of the same company he was working for in Albu-
querque., I attempted to contact him down there but couldntt
zet him to answer a telephone call at Tucson. A few days after
that I talked to the same friend again, and he sald he had seen
him since our last conversation and that he had been advised

A s D
€ BOLic LI0h

Sixn
weeks To two months, and I assumed he went to 0ld Mexico--I
don't know that as a fact, but since he was working in Tucson
and he was out of the States, I assumed he went to 0ld Mexico.

Q Do you ifeel that you made a sincere, dedlicated effory
to voluntarily b»ring lir. Keith Davidson into our unilt?

A I eel that a reasonable erffort nhas been made.

Q I don't think you'll ever get any pay on all those

LS
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phone calls.
A It left me with a sense of frustration.

Q Let's go to the other small tract now, which was
not voluntarily commltted. What tract was that?

A It is shown on the map in the name of Lonnie Haggts.

8} Would you relate some of your experiences in attempt
ing to get Mr. Haggis to voluntarily join the unit.

A Mr. Haggis is a dirt contractor who lives at Gyena,
New Mexico, north of Cuba, New Mexico. His father lives in
Farmington. I was able to contact him inltlially at his fath-
er's house. We discussed the lease and 1ts provisions and
terms, and the price, and he seemed williing, at least at that
time, and asked wme to prepare the lease forms and he would
take them back to his home and have his wife sign them, and
he advised me that he would be bvack in Farmington in a week
or ten days and would then deliver the lease personally. Some
Lime weni by--I was busy, and not roliowlng this from day to
day, and a considerable liength oi time went by and then I
called his father and asked 1{ he had returned to Farmington.
He sald yes, he had, but he had forgotten to bring the lease.
So he has a ftelepnone--and I thinlt he has the only telephone in
Gyena--and I called him znd talked to nhim, and he saild hils
vlans had been changed--he wouidn't pe able to come to Farm-

ington within a reasonable time, but he would send the forms

. RISEET
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over by his brother. Again I waited quite a 1little time and ;
nelther Lonnie nor hls brother showed up, and I called again and .;
he said that he had sent it to Farmington by hils brother but
that his brother wound up in Albuquerque. So I said, "Well, if
you can get the lease back, mall if to me, and let's cut out
the middle man, and I'11 mail you a check for the lease." So

again a length of time passed, and I called agaln and the same

thing happened...the upshot was that he supposedly tried to get

the lease to me on three different occaslons and twice it wound
up 1n Albuquerque and once in Gallup, and I never did see the
lease. The last time I called him he began to hedge on the

price. This was the first indication he had given that he had

any objectlon or was even considering an objection to the price
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o) You had offered him the same price you offered for
all the town lots?

A That's right--every person I contacted was made the
same offer. Then the last conversation I had with him he said,
"well, I think I should get more money ror the lease," so it
was toc lonz a discussion to go into over the telephone, and
I wrote him a letter indicating that approximately forty pecple

had accepted the same price in this area and that we felt that

the situation didn't Jjustliy an increase 1in bonus price on this

small tract, I advised him that 1{ we didn't hear {rom him and
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he dildn't elect to accept the lease offer he had the privilege
of joining the unit, committing hls interest as a working int-
erest commitment. Because the hearing was approaching, at
that time I set a time 1limit to hear from him on December 8th,
and I have had no response eilther by telephone or by him send-
ing the lease, or by offering any objection tc the alternative
o forced pooling. I simply have heard nothing more, and I
think we can assume that he is refusing the offer.

Q

Do you feel you made a dillgent effort to do all

that was humanly possible to veluntariliy commit him to the unit?

A I think so.
Q Let's go tc the third unit, the Sanchez unit. Like
in our Farnsworth B unit, there is a forty-acre tract at this

time not committed to our Sanchez unit. I direct your attent-

ion to our Exhibit 3. In that forty-acre tract is the northea%t

quarter quarter oi the south hair oi ¢h~% section--~

A Northwest oI the northwest.

o Northwest oi' Section 237

A Yes.,

e I believe the owners 0l interest in this particutar

tract not voluntarily in the unlt are the people Mr. Kellahin
stated he represented?
A Rizht-~the Yagzer <roup. La2t's call it the Yager

group, to save time,

- - S S ]
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Q bid you make an effort to voluntarily get them in
the unit?

A Yes, they have been approached wlith the request that
they voluntarily joln the unit.

Q Is it your understanding that this Yager group owns
several small tracts in the San Juan Basln area and Colorado?

A That 1is true.

Q Is it your further understanding that, as to each
one, they have never voluntarily Jjolned a unit?

A That's right.

MR. BUELL: To expedite this portion of our testi-
mony, Mr. Examiner, let me simply offer letters from each of
the people that constitute the Yager group, refusing to join
the unit. Do you have a copy of those letters, Mr. Kellahin?

MR, XELLAHIN: No. I'd liuve to see them, Do you
have an extra copy i might look at?

MR. NUTTER: Are these golng to be exhibits, Mr.

MR. BUELL: Yes, sir, those will be Exhibits 9 and
10, Mr., Eraminer. Could I have them bacik to make sure 1 glve
Mr. Kellahlin a copy?

MR. NUTTER: The Saul Yager letter will be identi-
fied as Exhivit 9 in Cases 3170, 3173 and 31i74. Mr. Mlizel's

letter will be Exhibit 10,




dearnley-meier reparting service, Inc.

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT YESTIMOMY, DAILY COPY, CONYVENTIONS

g
2
z
:
g
:
3
3
g
g
o
g
3
E

race 25

MR. BUELL: Do you have anything else you would care
to offer at this time, Mr. Galllgan?

MR. GALLIGAN: No, nothling further.

MR. BUELL: Mr. Examiner, that concludes the direct
testimony, and I would like to formally offer Pan Amerlcan
Exhibits 1 through 10, inclusive.

MR. NUTTER: Pan American Exhibits 1 through 10,
inclusive, are admitted Into evidence. Are there any questioni
of Mr. Galligan?

CROSS~-EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q The letters introduced from Saul Yager and Sam Mizel
which you say refused to go along with the drilling of the well

A Yes.

Q Did you offer to buy the lease from them?

A In this case, no, because past experience which we
have had in other instances where they have begen involved in
i'orced pooling hearings--we have attempted to purchase leases
from them and they have reifused to lease,

Q You didn't make the eifort this time?

A T believe not, in this case,

MR, KELLAHIMN: Thanx you.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BUELL:

——




o}
j soomunt
as
[
=
p N
aon
[}
D0
| sm—
. —
| W
| amnm ]
| e B
QD
D
| —
(-]
ad
.
o
o
| —
P
<
(-}
-}

TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

SPECIALIZING IN; DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPER/

1120 SIMMS BLDG. @ P. O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.4691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

race 260

Q Let me ask--Pan American will be happy to take a
lease from them, wouldn't they?
A We would be very glad to.

MR. BUELL: Are you offering at this time to lease td
Pan American?

MR. KELLAHIN: Certalnly not-~itt!s a iittle late to ;
offering to buy the lease when you haven't made an offer here-
tofore.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Galligan, I note that Pan Americant®sg
application in Case MNumber 3173 lists the interested parties
as being Mr. Anthony F. Zarlingo, Attorney at Law, Majestic
Bullding, Denver, and Mr. Kelth Davidson, Paradlise Internat-
ional.

A The Zarlingo - Interest wasn't discussed here--they
have voluntarily agreed to Join.

Q At the time o. the application they had not?

A Not at that time, but they have agreed to join.

Q Is this address for Keith Davidson a falriy recent
address? We sent a copy of this docket to him at that address.

A That's the only one I can give you without violating
hls confldencs, as {ar as he 1ls concerned. This is his busines
address-~he asked that I not disciose hils residence address.

Q Has 1t been possivie for mall mailed €o him at his

business addraess to be {orwarded?

e
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: Yes, we sent alternate lease forms at the time he
was headquartering in Gallup for two days out of each week;
just in case the lease forms missed him at Gallup we sent a
duplicate to his address in Albuquerque, and they were not
returned.

Q The 3174 application has attached to 1t a 1ist of
interested parties, being the Yager group of five persons and
Tennaco 011 Company. What is the status of Tennaco at this
time?

MR. EATON: Tennaco voluntarily joined the unlt. At
the time of the application I believe they had already Jjoined,
and they were l1listed simply to be a complete listing of the
known owners.

MR. NUTTER: In Case Number 3170--let me get back to
the Quine Unit, Number 3173. That application for the inter-
ested parties mentioned Mr. Zarlingo, wno has since pooled his
acreage, and Mr. Davidson; however, no mentlon was made of the
Hagilds people,

MR. GALLIGAN: At that time Mr. Haggzis hacd not
brouzht up the question o increased bonus. At that time we
were assuminzg that his lease would come in,

MR, NUTTER: So in effect the Commission wasn't not-
ified that he was a party to this pooling case?

MR. GALLICAN: That is true.

DR 5 8 s ot SN
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MR. NUTTER: And no docket was malled to him.

MR. GALLIGAN: No, because we only learned of his
objectlon to going ahead with the lease--he had no objection
previously, until just a few days before, when we were prepar-
ing the exhibits for this hearing.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Buell, would Pan American have any
objection to not taking this case under advisement at this
time, and reopening the case at a future hearing, after Mr.
Haggis has been notified of the forced pooling?

MR. BUELL: I would recommend that the Commission
keep the case open, re-advertise it and send him a copy of
the docket, and in the event no one shows up, to Just adopt
the record of this hearing.

MR. NUTTER: And this record would be incorporated?

MR, BUELL: I would recommend that, sir,

MR. NUTTER: And Case Number 3170 application had
attached to i1t a list of Interested parties. The C. M. Paul
situation was explained. Southern Union was also listed.

MR. EATON: Southern Unior Productlon has voluntar-
11y Jjolned the Farnsworth B unit. 'They were simply llsted,
azaln, “or a complete address llst of the known owners.

MR. NUTTER: If no one has any further questions ol
Mr., Gailigan, he may ve excused.

(The witness thereupon withdrew [rom the stand.)
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MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further in these

three cases, Mr. Buell?

MR. BUELL: No, Mr. Examiner, that concludes our
presentation.

MR. KELLAHIN: May I make a brief statement, if the

Examiner please. The applicatlion asks for a risk factor of

EXPERY TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS

25%. I feel that the Commission should consider the fact that
the Sanchez B Unit is surrocunded by production, and the wit-
ness has testified that in his opinion there 1s nc risk involved
in driliing for a producing well, other than the inherent riskf
involved in drilling any well; and in that connection, I dontt
believe the Commission has ever granted in excess of 125%,

under any conditions; and I think these factors should be

dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.

SPECIALIZING IN: OEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS,

consldereda by the Commission in assligning a risk factor. In

addition, there have been statements made as to the cost of

operation. The testimony 1s based on information supplied by
an accountant who is not present, based on inTormation that is
not available bpbefore this Commisslion, and we don't feel that
it can properly be consildered by the Commission as a basis for
zranting anything in excess o:i that operating cost which has
been approved in other cases heard vefore thls Commission. In

other words, to put an operating cost ol $125.00 per month

would be far in excess o0l anything supported by the evlidence

)
| in this case, in our oplnion. The Yager group is the owner
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of the 8/8 mineral interest in the forty acres invclved in
the forced pooling in Case Number 3174, and in accordance with
the statute and rules ol the Commission, the forced pooling
would affect only the 7/8 interest; but we feel that that
should be polnted out.

MR. BUELL: Let me make one statement 1n response to
Mr. Kellahin. It is our opinion that a 25% penalty is not
burdensome or exorbitant for inherent risks. With regard to
particular overhead as to which you asked Mr. Eaton, he had to
tell you they were in excess of $75.00 per well--that's just a
Tfact that exists.

MR. NUTTER: Is there anything further? If not, we
will take Cases Number 3170 and 3174 under advisement, and
continue Case Number 3173 t¢0 the Examiner hearing at this same

place on January 6, 1964, at which it will be reopened.

* * *
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